CHAPTER 437—H. F. No. 1275.

An act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1918, and July 31, 1919.

Sec. 2. State university, university farm school and experiment schools and stations.

For maintenance and special equipment for each of said fiscal years, the sum of \$1,365,000, subject to restrictions in expenditures approximately as follows:

1.	Elliot hospital	\$100,200.00
2.	University extension	25,000.00
3.	Agricultural extension	25,000.00
4.	County agents	17,000.00
5.	County agents	·
	ston, Minn., general maintenance and re-	
	pairs	56,000.00
6.	pairs The north central experiment station, Grand	-
	Rapids, Minn., general maintenance and repairs	12,000.00
7.	The west central school and station, Morris,	
	Minn., general maintenance and repairs	50,000.00
8.	Northeast demonstration farm and experiment	• ·
	station, Duluth, general maintenance and re-	
	pairs	8,000.00
9.	Southeast demonstration farm and experiment	•
	station, Waseca, Minn., general maintenance	
	and repairs	5.000.00
10.	Fruit breeding farm, Zumbra, Minn., general	•
	maintenance and repairs	5,000.00
11.	Engineering, special equipment	2,500.00
12.	Chemistry, laboratory special equipment	
13.	Dentistry, special equipment	
14.	Education, special equipment	
15.	Physical education, special equipment	1,250.00
16.	Medical school, special equipment	1,000.00
17.	Intramural sports, special equipment	500.00
18.	Agricultural department, special equipment	
19.	For carrying out the provisions of house file	•
	1003, 1917 session, entitled "A bill for an act	
	to amend section 35, Revised Laws 1905,	

and chapter 96, General Laws 1905, as amend- ed by chapter 120, General Laws 1909, relating				
to the auditing of claims and the payment of				
funds to the state treasurer				
Sec. 3. (a) For extraordinary repairs and new				
buildings, available for the fiscal year ending July				
31, 1918 125,250.00				
Both of said sums being subject to restrictions in expendi-				
tures approximately as follows:				

EXTRAORDINARY REPAIRS. University, Main Campus.

	O.1.1. 0.1.1.7,			
1. 2.	Rearrangement and remodeling in Folwell Hall	6,000.00		
4.	Rearrangement and remodeling in Pillsbury	7,000.00		
3.	HallInstallation of thermostatic control	5,000.00		
3. 4.		2,000.00		
4 . 5.	Lowering sewer outlets	2,000.00		
5. 6.	Repairs to campus streets and roads	1,000.00		
0.		. 1,000.00		
University Farm.				
<i>7</i> .	Repairs to farm house and apiary	1,000.00		
8.	Repairs to farm barn and wings	1,000.00		
9.	Rearranging horticultural building	2,500.00		
10.	Rearrangement of rooms in chemistry build-	•		
	ing	4,000.00		
11.	Repairs to machinery building	2,000.00		
12.	Repairs to main building	6,000.00		
13.	Repairs to main building Repairs to dairy nutrition farm	2,000.00		
14.	Rearrangement of rooms in home economics	•		
	building	4,000.00		
15.	building Repairs to greenhouses Nos. 7 to 14	1,000.00		
16.	Repairs and remodeling sundry buildings	3,000.00		
17.	Installing sprinkler system	1,500.00		
18.	Campus lighting extension	1,000.00		
19.	Extension of water mains	1,000.00		
	Substations.	_,,,		
20.				
<i>2</i> 0.	Remodeling buildings and other extraordi-	4 000 00		
21.	nary repairs, WasecaRepairs to buildings, Duluth	4,000.00 3,500.00		
21. 22.	Repairs to buildings, Dulluth	3,300.00		
ZZ.	Reimbursement to university reserve fund			
	construction of water works at Crookston,			
	Minn., and drainage assessment at Crooks-	6 000 00		
	ton	6,000.00		
23.	New Buildings, University Farm.			
2 3.	Seed storage and cleaning house with equip-	20,000,00		
	ment	20,000.00		

Substations.

- 24. Dining hall and assembly room gymnasium, west central station, Morris, Minn. 65,000.00

 25. Also \$15,000 available for the year ending July
- 25. Also \$15,000 available for the year ending July 31, 1917, is hereby re-appropriated to supplement the dining hall and other Morris improvements which sum was appropriated at the session of 1915 for farm cottage, but not expended.

Sec. 4. For extraordinary repairs and construction of sundry buildings at the north central experiment station, Grand Rapids, Minn., available for the year ending July 31, 1917

for the year ending July 31, 1917 ________ 6,000.00 Sec. 5. The money derived from the rents when and as collected from the old buildings on the new campus extension is hereby appropriated for the maintenance and improvement of the university campus.

- Sec. 6. On the first day of May, or thereabouts, the state auditor and the state treasurer are hereby authorized, if the general revenue fund permits, to credit the general university fund with the portion of the twenty-three one-hundredths of a mill tax levied in the preceding year and uncollected on said date. The amount of such tax so credited to be refunded or transferred to the revenue fund as the proceeds from the aforesaid tax levy are collected from the several counties and paid into the state treasury.
 - Sec. 7. The state normal schools.

(a) Moorhead:	
Support, including summer sessions an	A 0= 000 000
Repairs, betterments and equipments_ Special repairs, betterments and equipm available for the year ending July	3,500.00 nent,
1918	11 / FF 00
Improvements of grounds	500.00
For paving street along normal so grounds 1918 only	
(b) St. Cloud: Support including summer sessions	and
library	
Repairs, betterments and equipment	
Special repairs, betterments and equipments available for the year ending July 31, Special repairs, betterments and equipments.	1917 2,500.00
available for the year ending July 31,	

(c)	Special repairs, betterments and equipment available for the year ending July 31, 1919 Duluth:	5,000.00
	Support, including summer sessions and library	50,250,00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	2,500.00
	Special repairs, available for the year ending July 31, 1918	1,000.00
(d)	'Winona:	1,000.00
(4)	Support, including summer sessions and library	80,000.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipments	5,000.00
(c)	Mankato: Support, including summer session and	
	library	80,000.00
(0)	Repairs, betterments and equipment	3,000.00
(f)	Bemidji: For erection and construction of a normal	
	school building at Bemidji available for	
	the year ending July 31, 1919	-
	Scc. 8. Aid to high graded, semi-graded, conse	olidated, in-
	dustrial and rural schools. For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consoli-	
	dated, industrial and rural schools, to be dis-	
	tributed as provided by law, available for the year ending July 31, 1917	0.627 545 00
	For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consoli-	2,637,343.00
	dated, industrial and rural schools, to be dis-	
	tributed as provided by law, available for the year ending July 31, 1918	a 100 000 00
		2,400,000.00
	Provided that the high school board and state superintendent of public instruction are au-	
	thorized to expend each year from the	
	amounts appropriated as aforesaid, thirty-	
	five thousand dollars (\$35,000) for supervision and for examinations.	
	Provided that for the school year beginning August 1, 1917, no aid shall be paid for	
	August I, 1917, no aid shall be paid for	
	either manual training or home training, and provided that for said school year aid to	
	the several classes of schools and of special	
	departments entitled thereto shall be distrib- uted by the superintendent of education and	
	the high school board pro rata if the amount-	
	is insufficient to pay the aid in full.	-

such territory mainly lies and for teachers'

10,000.00 40,000.00

ter 341, General Laws 1911 40,000.00

Sec. 11. Warrants—payments.—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1919, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriations prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1917.

CHAPTER 438-H. F. No. 1281.

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state government, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1918, and July 31, 1919.